CHAPTER 111.

[Published March 22, 1862.]

AN ACT to amend chapter seventy-eight of the private and local [general] laws of 1861, approved March 19th, 1861, entitled "an act to amend an act entitled 'an act to incorporate the city of Mineral Point,' approved March 2d, 1857, and [also] acts amendatory thereof, approved March 25th, 1858, March 17th, 1859, and March 9th, 1860."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section one of chapter seven of chapter Amount of or-SECTION 1. seventy-eight of the private and local [general] laws of coed that of tax. 1861, approved March 19th, 1861, entitled "an act to amend an act entitled 'an act to incorporate the city of Mineral Point,' approved March 2d, 1857, and also acts amendatory thereof, approved March 25th, 1858, March 17th, 1859, and March 9th, 1860," is hereby amended by adding thereto as follows: "But the common council of said city shall not issue in any one, year a greater amount of city orders, (for purposes other than for building school houses,) than the amount of the tax authorized to be levied for the general expenses of the city for such year; and no interest shall ever be paid by said city on any city order, except on orders issued for the purpose of building school houses."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 20, 1862.

CHAPTER 113.

[Published March 27, 1862.]

AN ACT providing for appeals in certain cases, in the county of St. Croix.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. The circuit court for the county of St. Appeal undetermined in county Croix, shall have and exorcise [exercise] exclusive ap- court, to be pellate jurisdiction in all cases of appeals from justices in circuit court:

of the peace in said county; and all appeals which may be pending in the county court of said county, and undetermined on the first day of May, 1862, shall be considered and deemed to be pending in the circuit court in and for said county of St. Croix; and the said circuit court is hereby authorized and required to take jurisdiction of all such appeals, and to hear, try and determine the same, in all respects as though the same had been commenced in such circuit court. And it is hereby made the duty of the clerk of the county court of said county, to certify all appeals that may be pending in said county court, and undetermined on said first day of May, 1862, to the said circuit court; and such certificate shall be sufficient evidence to authorize said circuit court to take jurisdiction of said appeals, as herein provided.

SECTION 2. All acts or parts of acts contravening the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect & be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 21, 1862.

CHAPTER 115.

[Published March 26, 1862.]

AN ACT to extend the time for the redemption and for the publication of a list of certain unredeemed lots and lands sold for taxes in the county of Sheboygan.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Time extended one year. SECTION 1. The time for redemption of all those lots and lands sold for taxes in April, 1859, in the county of Sheboygan, which were not included in the published list of unredeemed lands so sold, is hereby extended for one year; and the clerk of the board of supervisors of said county is hereby authorized and required to cause a list of the same to be published at least six months before the expiration of that [the] time so extended.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 21, 1862.